#### 503148619 01/23/2015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3195231

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MCCLARIN PLASTICS, LLC	01/15/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PATRIOT CAPITAL III SBIC, L.P., AS COLLATERAL AGENT
Street Address:	509 S. EXETER STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 210
City:	BALTIMORE
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21202

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8152228
Patent Number:	5903937

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)286-8199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919 286-8000

Email: PTO TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com

**Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC** 

Address Line 1: 3015 CARRINGTON MILL BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: MORRISVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	038873-002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN E. SLAUGHTER
SIGNATURE:	/John E. Slaughter/
DATE SIGNED:	01/23/2015

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Trademark & Patent SI#page1.tif source=Trademark & Patent SI#page2.tif source=Trademark & Patent SI#page3.tif

source=Trademark & Patent SI#page4.tif source=Trademark & Patent SI#page5.tif

### **GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS**

WHEREAS, McClarin Plastics, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("**Grantor**"), owns the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, and any and all goodwill associated therewith, and the patents and patent applications, in each case set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> and <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Patriot Capital III SBIC, L.P., as Collateral Agent (the "Grantee"), desires to acquire a security interest in, and lien on, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to Grantor's trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and any and all goodwill associated therewith and patents and patent applications; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor is willing to grant to the Grantee a security interest in and lien upon the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and any and all goodwill associated therewith and patents and patent applications described above.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions of the Subordinated Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of January 15, 2015, between the Grantor and Composites Consolidation Company-II, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("CCC"), as Borrowers, the lenders from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, as Collateral Agent (as amended from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), the Grantor hereby grants to the Grantee a security interest in, and a lien upon, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to (i) the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, and any and all goodwill associated therewith (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) the patents and patent applications (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, in each case together with (iii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Marks, (iv) all of the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated, and (v) all causes of action, past, present and future, for infringement, misappropriation, or dilution of any of the Marks and/or Patents or unfair competition regarding the same.

This Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Grantor and CCC, and shall be effective as of the date of the Credit Agreement.

This Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Grantee under the Credit Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents are deemed to conflict with the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Credit Agreement shall govern.

[signature page to follow]

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents as of the date of the Credit Agreement.

**GRANTOR:** 

MCCLARIN PLASTICS, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Name: Martin Stein Title: Manager

## **GRANTEE:**

PATRIOT CAPITAL III SBIC, L.P., as Collateral Agent

Name:

Title:

REEL: 034805 FRAME: 0153

### Schedule A

## Amtech, LLC (Delaware Limited Liability Company)

## U.S. Trademarks

## **Registered Marks**

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
HELMET HARDTOPS	2492598	09/25/01
S SONOMA SPAS and Design	2917683	01/11/05
H and Design	3111415	07/04/06
H HELMET HARDTOPS and Design	2858749	06/29/04
LAVTEC	1803540	11/09/93
SONOMA	1269113	03/06/84

## McClarin Plastics, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corporation)

### **U.S.** Trademarks

## **Registered Marks**

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
MCCP	1699555	07/07/92
SOLUTIONS	2374853	08/08/00

## Schedule B

# Amtech, LLC (Delaware Limited Liability Company)

## **U.S. Patents**

## **Issued Patents**

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
VEHICLE MOUNTING COLLAR	8152228	04/10/12
BATHROOM MODULE ACCCESSIBLE TO	5903937	05/18/99
WHEELED ASSEMBLIES		

PATENT REEL: 034805 FRAME: 0155

**RECORDED: 01/23/2015**